AGENDA FOR EU’;W

LICENSING HEARING PANEL

Contact:: Nicole Tilly, Democratic Services
Direct Line: 0161 253 5398

E-mail: n.l.tilly@bury.gov.uk

Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Licensing Hearing Panel

Councillors : T Holt, D Jones (Chair) and G Keeley

Dear Member/Colleague
Licensing Hearing Panel

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Licensing Hearing Panel
which will be held as follows:-

Date: Thursday, 27 September 2018
Place: Irwell Room, Town Hall, Bury
Time: 1.00 pm

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the
Facilities: | appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the
related report should be contacted.

Briefing

Notes:




AGENDA

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members of the Licensing Hearings Panel are asked to consider whether
they have an interest in any of the matters on the agenda and, if so, to
formally declare that interest.

APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE
UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003, IN RESPECT OF WHICH A
REPRESENTATION HAS BEEN MADE BY A RESPONSIBLE
AUTHORITY (Pages 1 - 42)

A report by the Assistant Director (Legal and Democratic Services) is
attached.



Document Pack Page 1

REPORT FOR DECISION =

Bl

COUNCIL

’_Agenda

| Item

DECISION OF:

LICENSING HEARINGS PANEL

| DATE:

27" SEPTEMBER 2018

SUBJECT:

THIS REPORT RELATES TO AN APPLICATION FOR
THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER
THE LICENSING ACT 2003 IN RESPECT OF WHICH
A REPRESENTATION HAS BEEN MADE BY A
RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY

REPORT FROM:

ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC
SERIVCES)

CONTACT OFFICER:

MR M BRIDGE

TYPE OF DECISION:

COUNCIL

RECOMMENDED OPTION

FREEDOM OF This paper is within the public domain

INFORMATION/STATUS:

SUMMARY: This report relates to an application to vary a Premises
Licence under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 in
relation to Crowded House, 626 Manchester Road, Bury,
BL9 9SU in respect of which a representation has been
received from a Responsible Authority.

OPTIONS & To refuse the application

To grant the application in the terms requested
To grant the application subject to conditions
To amend or modify existing or proposed
conditions

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy
 Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy
Framework? Yes No

Considerations:

Statement by the S151 Officer:
Financial Implications and Risk

There are no specific issues from the report
other than potential costs/risks associated
with legal appeals.

of Resources:

Statement by Executive Director

The cost of the licensing function are funded
through the fees and charges levied by the
Council. There may be additional costs if
appeals are lodged with the Magistrates and
Crown Courts.

1

Agenda ltem 2




Document Pack Page 2

| Equality/Diversity implications: Yes No

Considered by Monitoring Officer: | Yes Under the legislation the Council is

(see paragraph below)

required to determine representations. The
report is in accordance with the appropriate

legislation.

Wards Affected: Redvales

Scrutiny Interest: Overview and Scrutiny Panel

TRACKING/PROCESS DIRECTOR:

Chief Executive/ Executive Ward Members Partners —‘
Strategic Leadership Member/Chair
Team
Scrutiny Committee Committee Council

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations is the
relevant legislation.

1.2 The Panel will make a decision on the day of the hearing and the parties will be
notified subsequently of the decision and the reasons for it by letter from the
Licensing Office.

2.0 BACKGROUND

2.1 A Premises Licence in respect of this premises has been in force since the 2nd April
2015. The Premises Licence Holder is Boxed Limited of which the registered address
is 626 Manchester Road, Bury, BL9 9SU, Mrs Johanne Banks of 6 Helmcroft,
Helmshore, Rossendale, BB4 4DL, has been the appointed Designated Premises
Supervisor (DPS) since the grant of the licence.

2.2 The applicant has complied with all the necessary procedural requirements laid down
by the Act.

2.3 As part of the statutory process the Responsible Authorities and interested parties
are entitled to make representations in relation to the variation of a premises
licence. Where representations are made and not withdrawn Members are required
to determine them.

2.4  Representations must be relevant to the licensing objectives defined within the Act.

The objectives are:-

a) the prevention of crime and disorder
b) public safety



2.5

Document Pack Page 3

C) prevention of public nuisance and
d) protection of children from harm.

The application for the grant of a premises licence was considered by the Licensing
and Safety Panel on the 31t March 2015 following representations from Greater
Manchester Police and a number of local residents. The following facts were found:

1. The Applicant had plans to run a café bar and tapas style restaurant from the
ground floor of the proposed licensed premises.

2. The Applicant Boxed Limited’s representative and Director Mrs Joanne Banks
is the proposed Designated Premises Supervisor.

3. Mrs Banks and her husband will both be involved in running the business from
the proposed licensed premises.

4. Both Mr and Mrs Banks have over 20 years’ experience within the hospitality
industry.

5. The Application submitted is for a premises licence for on-site alcohol sales
only.

6. The Applicant would endorse and support the four licensing objectives above
and beyond the necessary requirements.

7. Greater Manchester Police would support the Application subject to a number
of additional conditions which had been agreed with the Applicant’s
representatives.

8. There would be no on-site parking provision to the front and but there is
parking available at the rear of the property and side roads. The Applicant
would be willing to seek additional parking provision from a neighbouring
business should the need arise in the future.

9. CCTV would be placed inside and outside of the premises which could be
viewed on mobile devices and from the Applicant’s home at any time.

10.Mr Banks or Mrs Banks would be on site on a daily basis.

11.Noise levels would be at an ambient level and subject to a limited volume
output and subject to regular monthly checks.

12.All customers would be welcomed in and out of the premises by a member of
staff.

13.Clear signage would be placed around the premises as a polite reminder to
customers to be respectful of the neighbourhood on leaving the premises.

14.The Applicant would promote positive community relationships with regular
monthly community and charitable events being held at the premises. The
Applicant also had plans to create additional public facilities on the premises,
subject to the necessary permissions being submitted and acquired.

15.The Applicant would encourage customers to use one established local taxi
firm who use text message alerts for their customers.

16.The Objector’s primary concerns focused on previous unrelated issues of noise
and anti-social behaviour from the clientele of a former public house situated
next door to the premises.

17.The Objectors raised concerns that the proposed redevelopment of the
premises would lead to noise issues and additional parking problems for the
neighbouring residential properties. Objectors felt that these potential
problems would be exacerbated by the length of the proposed operating hours
of the business.

DELEGATED DECISION

Having heard all the oral submissions and having considered all of the
documentation before it, the Panel considered the merits of the case and in
accordance with its duties decided and in light of all relevant policy and guidance
and unanimously resolved to grant the application.

3



3.0

3.1

4.0

4.1

4.3

5.0

5.1

Document Pack Page 4

The evidence was considered with care and it was established that following the
evidence of all parties, having understood the application and equally
understanding the representations made, on balance the Panel found there were no
causes for concern so far as the promotion of the four Licensing Objectives were
concerned.

All of the evidence was considered with care and it was established that having
understood the application and equally understanding the representations made,
and the evidence from all parties, the Panel found there were no causes for concern
so far as the promotion of the 4 Licensing Objectives was concerned.

In relation to the additional licensing conditions proposed by Greater Manchester
Police, the Panel decided that these were appropriate and necessary and that these
should be attached to the premises license.

The Panel therefore considered it reasonable, balanced, appropriate and
proportionate, based on all of the evidence, to Grant the Application for a Premises
Licence as set out in the report.

THE APPLICATION

The application is for a variation of the current Premises Licence under Part 3 of the
Licensing Act 2003 for the purpose of removing two conditions from the operating
schedule which were proposed by Greater Manchester Police in their capacity as
responsible authority at the grant of the licence and were agreed by the applicant at
the time.

The conditions which the applicant wishes to remove are as follows;

3/ Customers will be prevented from leaving the interior of the premises with
alcoholic drinks in glasses or bottles.

4/ Table and Chairs and any other outdoor furniture located outside the premises,
must be removed, and stored away in a safe area not accessible to the public each
evening, no later than 1900hrs.

REPRESENTATIONS

A representation in respect of the application has been received from the Licensing
Authority in their capacity as a responsible authority. The Licensing Authority will
give their reasons for their representation in respect of the variation application at
the hearing. Representation is attached at appendix 1.

The representation was received before the end of the objection period.
OBSERVATIONS

After hearing the representations made and the evidence presented Members are
obliged to determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing

objectives and having regard to the Authority’s Licensing Policy and National
Guidance.



Document Pack Page 5
List of Background Papers:-

Application form
Representation from Licensing Authority.
Minutes of Licensing Hearings Panel 315t March 2015

For further information on the details of this report, please contact:

Mr M Bridge

Licensing Office

3 Knowsley Place

Duke Street

Bury

BL9 OE]

Telephone No: 0161 253 5209
Email: m.bridge@bury.gov.uk




Document Pack Page 6
SESI3
roe 3/%/(%

Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 O\Jd g ' / % / ! %
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I'We Boxed Ltd ]
(Insert name(s) of applicant) TTTTTTTTTTITmmeeeeess
being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the

Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below

Premises licence number P1.0982

Part 1 - Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
Crowdedhouse,
626 Manchester rd
Bury

Post town Bury Postcode BL9 9SU

Telephone number at premises (if any) 0161 280 0901

Non-domestic rateable value of premises |f £9,900

Part 2 - Applicant details

aytime Conace 07584688680

{telephone number

E-mail address (optional) info@crowdedhousebury.co.uk
Current postal address if as above

different from premises address

Post town ' IPostcode |




Document Pack Page 7

Part 3 - Variation

Please tick as appropriate
D
[...]
e rise to concern in respect of

children (please read guidance note 10).

)




Document Pack Page 19

L

Hours premises are open Is_ga_tg_ggy seasonal variations (please read guidance note 6)
to the public -

Standard days and timings

(please read guidance note

8)

Day Start Finish

Mon

Tue

'Wed

Thur

Fri

Sat

Sun

Please identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be
removed as a consequence of the proposed variation you are seeking.

The removal of conditions 3 and 4 would allow our customers to enjoy the seated area at the
front of the premises. Smokers in the evening would remain seated under umbrellas, conversations
would there for be at a lower level thus reducing the risk of disturbance to the neighbourhood.

We are a family restaurant that has been operating for nearly 3 years with no incidents of bad
behaviour or violence, the police have never had to attend. We are not a late night Bar, the

restaurant closes at 10 on a weekday and 11 at the weekend, we sell alcohol responsibly and take
great care in preventing disturbance to our neighbourhood.

Please tick as appropriate
1 have enclosed the premises licence \/
I have enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence \/

|4



Document Pack Page 20

If you have not ticked one of these boxes, please fill in reasons for not including the licence or
part of it below

Reasons why I have not enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of premises licence.




Document Pack Page 21

M Describe any additional steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives as a
result of the proposed variation:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d and e) (please read guidance note 11)

Se WTTiIFoHEYD

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

¢) Public safety

d) The prevention of public nuisance

e) The protection of children from harm

Checklist:

2\



Document Pack Page 22

M Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing 
[...]
otection of children from harm

1. "Challenge 25" sign which is a retailing strategy that encourages anyone who is over 18 but looks
under 25 to carry acceptable ID (a card bearing the PASS hologram, a photographic driving license or a
passport) if they wish to buy alcohol.

2. Well trained staff about requirement for persons' identification, age establishment etc. and how to ask

for it and manage confrontation.
3. All the details provided in Training Record Book available the retail unit.
4. Log Book will be kept upon the premises all the time.

23



Document Pack Page 24

Please tick to indicate agreement
I have made or enclosed payment of the fee; or /
I have not made or enclosed payment of the fee because this application has been made
in relation to the introduction of the late night levy.
I have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and others
where applicable. \,/m

I understand that I must now advertise my application. \/
I have enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of it or explanation. \/

I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my application will be
rejected.

IT IS AN OFFENCE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE
A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION. THOSE
WHO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT MAY BE LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION
TO A FINE OF ANY AMOUNT.

Part 5 — Signatures (please read guidance note 12)
Signature of applicant (the current premises licence holder) or applicant’s solicitor or other

duly authorised agent (please read guidance note 13). If signing on behalf of the applicant,
please state in what capacity.

= 4.2 KA
Signature ( v /
Date LZ " 03/08/2018
[Capacity DPS Owner/ Director

Where the premises licence is jointly held, signature of 2nd applicant (the current Ppremises
licence holder) or 2nd applicant’s solicitor or other authorised agent (please read guidance
note 14). If signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what capacity
[...]
ey Place

COUNCIL Duke Street
Bury
BLO OEJ
Telephone 0161 253 5208 03/09/2018
Licensing Act 2003
Premises Licence
LICENSING ACT 2003

CONDITIONS ATTACHED TO THE GRANT OF THIS LICENCE

This licence is granted subject to any Mandatory Conditions imposed by the Licensing Act 2003, and conditions volunteered
on the application form to be undertaken by the applicant and where necessary, conditions imposed by the Licensing
Authority in order to promote the Licensing Objectives.

| Mandatory Conditions:

a

No supply of alcohol may be made under the Premises Licence at a time when there is no Designated Premises
Supervisor (DPS) in respect of the Premises Licence OR at a time when the Designated Premises Supervisor
does not hold a Personal Licence or his/her Personal Licence has been suspended.

Every supply of alcohol under the Premises Licence must be made or authorized by a person who holds a
Personal Licence.

Any Door Security staff employed to carry out a security activity at the premises must be licensed with the
Security Industry Authority (SIA).

In respect of the exhibition of films as mentioned below:
1 The admission of children to the exhibitions of any film is restricted as follows:

2 Where the film classification body is specified in the licence, unless 3(b) below applies, the admission of
children is restricted in accordance with any recommendation of that body.

3  Where:-

(a) the film classification body is not specified in this licence, or

b) the licensing authority has notified the holder of the licence that this subsection applies to the film in
question,

the admission of children is restricted in accordance with any recommendation made by the licensing authority.
4 Inrelation to the above:

“children” means persons under the age of 18 years; and

“film classification body” means the persons or person designated as the authority under section 4 of the Video
Recordings Act 1984.

Mandatory Conditions pursuant to The Licensing Act 2003
Mandatory Licen
[...]
X Licensing Authority

Immigration
Public Health Department
Full name: Alexander O’Farrell
Job Title: Enforcement Officer
Tele number: | 0161 253 5065
Email: a.v.ofarrell@bury.gov.uk

Address: 3 Knowsley Place, Duke Street, Bury, BL9 OEJ




Document Pack Page 36

Section 3 — Representations

X We object to the application being granted at all
We object to the application being granted in its current form™

*If you choose this option remember to tell us in section 3B what changes you
would like to see.

You need to complete the boxes below as fully as possible. If you do not then the
Licensing Sub-Committee may not understand why you have made a representation
(objection).

Please attach supporting documents/further pages as necessary. Please number all
extra pages and add the applicant's name and your name to each page.

Section 3A — The Objectives

To prevent Please state your reasons:
crime and
disorder

Public safety | Please state your reasons:

To prevent | Please state your reasons:
public

nuisance Premises Licence PL0982 was first granted on the 2" April
2015. It was granted to Boxed Limited for Crowded House,
626 Manchester Road, Bury, BL9 9SU. Prior to its
commencement and approval; the Licensing Hearings
Panel was convened on the 315t March 2015 to consider
representations that had been submitted by Greater
Manchester Police in their capacity as a Responsible
Authority and Interested parties.

Greater Manchester Police had liaised with representatives
of the prospective Premises Licence Holder before the
hearing and it had been mutually agreed that several
conditions be added to the Operating Schedule. The
conditions as presented before the Hearing were:

25




Document Pack Page 37

1. The premise are to operate an effective CCTV system
which is to be maintained in good working order at
all times the premises is open for business. The
location of cameras will be recorded on the plan
attached to the licence. The recording medium (e.g.
discs / tapes / ha
[...]
ween the hours of 9pm - 7am where
such disposal or collection is likely to cause
disturbance to the local residents.

8. The premises will operate a “"Challenge or 25" proof
of age policy and signage to this effect is to be
prominently displayed within the premises. Persons
who appear to be under the age of 25 must produce
for thorough scrutiny by staff, proof of identity/age
before being sold / supplied alcohol. Only a passport
or photo-card driving licence or a proof of age card
bearing the official *‘PASS’ accreditation hologram
should to be accepted as proof of age. Delivery
drivers will be trained and will verify age of
customers when delivering orders containing alcohol.

9. All incidents shall be recorded in a sequentially
boUnd ‘incident’ log. Each entry musf record:

a. The name of the server;

b. Date and time of the incident;

c. Description of the incident, which may include:
i. Refusal to serve (and reasons);
ii. Suspicious activity;
ili. Crime and/or disorder;
iv. Remedial action taken (if any).

In May 2016 the Licensing Service was contacted by a
concerned resident complaining that this premises was
failing to adhere to Condition 4 of its Premises licence;
namely that all outdoor furniture should be removed and
stored away in a safe area not accessible to the public
each evening, no later than 19:00 hrs. The Premises
Licence holder was contacted, advised and verbally warned
of the need to adhere to the conditions stipulated within
the Premises Licence. A further complaint was lodged by
the same concerned neighbour in August 2016 highlighting
the same issues. The business was again contacted by the
then Deputy Licensing Officer who spoke to the Duty
Manager and DPS and advised them that further
repetitions could result in further enforcement action being
undertaken.

In October 2017 the concerned resident who had
complained in 2016 contacted the licensing service and

made allegations that the business had: started operating

4

3%




Document Pa

ck Page 39

noisy roller shutters at 05:30, was leaving outdoor
furniture in front of the property after 19:00 and was
contributing to a parking issue that had become evident on
Manchester Road. The business was visited and a
conversation was had with Mr David Banks; a director of
Boxed Limited; the Premises Licence Holder and Mrs banks
the Designated Premises Supervisor. He denied
responsibility for parking and noise but agreed that
measures would be taken to render the outdoor furniture
unusable by patrons after 19:00. Such measures discussed
included the stacking and chaining up of furniture to
prevent its use by customers.

In November 2017; an out of hours compliance check
confirmed that the business had removed the furniture
after 19:00.

In February 2018; the concerned resident who had
contacted the service in 2016 and 2017 contacted the
Licensing Service and made allegations that furniture was
being left outside the property after 19:00 before being
dragged in late at night and noise was an issue as a result
of: premises alarms sounding, shutter doors being
operated at anti-social hours and customers slamming car
doors when parking outside the premises. Furniture had
indeed been observed in a useable state outside the
property after 19:00 by enforcement staff from the
Licensing Service and consequently the premises was
visited. The Premises Licence Holder alleged that
complaints being received were vexatious as the shutters
were not operated until 9:45 and fake grass had been
installed at the front of the premises which would have
prevented noise from emanating as furniture was dragged
on concrete during its removal.

In July 2018 two complaints were received by the
Licensing Service that furniture was again being left
outside the premises beyond 19:00. In one complaint it
was alleged that the premises was opening beyond the
hours granted to it by the Local Authority’s Planning
Department. Furthermore, Licensing Officers had observed
furniture outside the premises at 21:30 in a useable state.
The Licensing Service’s electronic database was examined
and having given consideration to the matters previously
mentioned the decision was made by the Deputy Licensing
Officer to deliver a written warning to the designated
premises supervisor. A copy of this warning is attached at
Appendix A.

At the end of July 2018; the Premises Licence Holder
notified the Service of an intention to submit an application
to vary the premises licence. It was originally received but

5

34




ck Page 40

Document Pa
!

under examination and subsequent discussion with the
DPS was withdrawn and resubmitted as the original
application had failed to take into consideration Condition
3 of the Operating Schedule which prevents customers
from leaving the interior of the premises with alcoholic
drinks in glasses or bottles.

When checked in August 2018; Licensing Officers noted
that furniture had been removed from the front of the
premises in accordance with the conditions on the
Premises Licence.

The
protection of
children from

harm

Please state your reasons:

Section 3B — Suggestions/Further information

Signed........... W .................................... dated 31/ 8/18

N.B if you do make a rep

resentation you will be expected to attend the Licensing Sub-

Committee hearing and any subsequent appeal proceedings.

4O




Document Pack Page 41

Stephen Kenyon CPFA
Interim Executive Director of Resources and Regulation

COUNCIL

Our Ref

L);g‘t{; Ref 2 July 2018 N Department for -

Please ask for Laura Jones esources and Regulation
Direct Line 0161 253 7206

E-mail faura.j.jones@bury.gov.uk Jayne Han;:;?sr;gr:'tl'gisgggf) Solicitor

Legal & Democratic Services

Mrs Johanne Banks
6 Helmcroft
Helmshore
Rossendale

BB4 4DL

Dear Johanne
Premises Licence Breach of Condition - Licensing Act 2003

I am writing to you in your position as Designated Premises Supervisor for the
Premises licence at Crowded House, Manchester Road, Bury.

When the applicati
[...]
urs faithfully

Laura Jones
Deputy Licensing Officer



	Agenda
	2 APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003, IN RESPECT OF WHICH A REPRESENTATION HAS BEEN MADE BY A RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY



Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of: LICENSING HEARING PANEL

Date of Meeting: 27 September 2018

Present: Councillor    D Jones (in the Chair)
Councillors: T Holt and G Keeley

Also in attendance:

Public Attendance: Boxed Limited Premises Licence Holder 
represented by Mr David Banks 
Alex O’Farrell (Enforcement Officer)
One member of public was in attendance
Representative – Bury Times

Apologies for Absence:           -

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made in relation to any items considered at the 
meeting.

2 APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE 
LICENSING ACT 2003, IN RESPECT OF WHICH A REPRESENTATION HAS 
BEEN MADE BY A RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY 

Prior to the Hearing the Authority received an Application to vary a Premises 
Licence under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 in relation to Crowded House, 
626 Manchester Road, Bury, BL9 9SU in respect of which a representation has 
been received from a Responsible Authority.

The Application was as detailed in the report which was presented to the Members 
of the Panel by the Licensing Unit Manager, which explained that a Premises 
Licence in respect of this premises has been in force since 2 April 2015. The 
Premises Licence Holder is Boxed Limited of which the registered address is 626 
Manchester Road, Bury, BL9 9SU and Mrs Johanne Banks of Helmshore, has been 
the appointed Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) since the grant of the 
Licence.

The Application was for a variation of the current Premises Licence under Part 3 of 
the Licensing Act 2003 for the purpose of removing two conditions from the 
operating schedule which were proposed by Greater Manchester Police in their 
capacity as Responsible Authority at the grant of the licence and were agreed by 
the Applicant at the time.

The conditions which the Applicant wished to remove are:

3/ Customers will be prevented from leaving the interior of the premises 
with alcoholic drinks in glasses or bottles.
4/ Tables and chairs and any other outdoor furniture located outside the 
premises, must be removed and stored away in a safe area not accessible 
to the public each evening, no later than 1900 hrs.



Licensing Hearing Panel, 27 September 2018

2

The Applicant had complied with all the necessary procedural requirements laid 
down by the Act.

Representations in respect of the application were received within the appropriate 
period from the Licensing Authority in its capacity as a Responsible Authority.

All written representations were contained within the written submissions provided 
in the report to the Panel. 

All documentary evidence comprising the application, the report provided with the 
agenda and representations were served on all parties in advance of the hearing.

The Panel heard oral representation from Mr Banks, the representative of Boxed 
Limited, the Premises Licence Holder. 

The Panel asked questions of Mr Banks and all parties were offered the 
opportunity to question the representative.

The Panel heard oral representations from the Licensing Enforcement Officer.

The Panel asked questions of the Officer and all parties were offered the 
opportunity to question the representative.  

All parties were offered the opportunity to sum up their case. 

The Panel then duly retired to consider the application and all of the information 
provided. 

The Members of the Panel were advised by the Legal Officer as to their duties 
under Section 4 of the Licensing Act 2003 to at all times consider the promotion of 
the Licensing Objectives, these being:

a) the prevention of crime and disorder
b) public safety
c) the prevention of public nuisance
d) the protection of children from harm

The Members were also advised of their duties in carrying out those functions in 
relation to:

a) the Council’s published Statement of Licensing Policy
b) the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State as contained in section 182 

of the Licensing Act 2003, which was updated in April 2018

In addition Members were advised to give appropriate weight to the steps that are 
appropriate to promote the licensing objectives and the representations presented 
by all parties.

The Panel also had regard to the European Convention on Human Rights and in 
particular that everyone has the right to peaceful enjoyment of his possessions, 



Licensing Hearing Panel, 27 September 2018

3

respect for his private and family life, his home and his correspondence. A fair 
balance between competing interests must be considered.

FINDINGS

The following facts were found: 

 A Premises Licence in respect of Crowded House has been in force since 2 
April 2015 and the Premises Licence Holder is Boxed Limited of which the 
registered address is 626 Manchester Road, Bury. 

 In relation to the additional licensing conditions proposed by Greater 
Manchester Police, the Premises Licence Holder agreed that these should be 
attached to the Premises Licence.

 At the time of granting of the licence the premises were not open and had 
not previously been operated by the current Premises Licence Holder.

 In May 2016 the Licensing Service received a complaint from a resident 
alleging a failure to adhere to Condition 4/ of its Premises Licence in relation 
to all outdoor furniture.  The Premises Licence Holder was contacted by a 
Licensing Officer and verbally warned of the need to adhere to the 
conditions stipulated within the Licence.

 A further complaint was lodged by the same neighbour in August 2016 
again in relation to the outdoor furniture. Again the Premises Licence Holder 
was contacted by Licensing Officer and warned.

 Another complaint from a resident was received in October 2017 again 
regarding the outdoor furniture and also the use of noisy roller shutters at 
05.30 hours. Again the Premises Licence Holder was contacted by Licensing 
Officer and warned.

 In November 2017, an out of hours compliance check confirmed that the 
business had removed the furniture from outside the premises after 19.00 
hours.

 Further complaints were received in February 2018 from the same resident 
in relation to the outside furniture and other noise. A Licensing Officer had 
also observed the furniture outside after 19.00 hours.

 Again in July 2018 two complaints we received in relation to furniture being 
left outside the premises beyond 19.00 hours.  This was also observed by 
Licensing Officers as late as 21.30 hours and subsequently a written 
warning was issued to the Designated Premises Supervisor, Mrs Banks.

 The Premises Licence Holder admitted there had been occasions when the 
furniture had been left outside after 19.00 hours.

 The outside furniture was now stored in a box close to it and fake turf had 
been placed under the furniture to reduce noise emanating from its 
removal.

 There was no evidence of anti-social behaviour or nuisance associated with 
people using the outside furniture.

 The premises regularly close at 22.00 hours during the week and 23.00 
hours at weekends.

DECISION

The evidence was considered with care and following the evidence of all parties, 
having understood the application and equally understanding the representations 
made, the Panel therefore unanimously decided it reasonable, balanced, 



Licensing Hearing Panel, 27 September 2018

4

appropriate and proportionate, based on all of the evidence and in accordance 
with its duties, in relation to conditions 3 and 4 on the Premises Licence, that in 
order to promote the licensing objectives set out in the Licensing Act 2003, in 
particular the prevention of public nuisance, that the conditions would be varied to 
read as follows: 

3. Customers will be prevented from leaving the interior of the premises 
with alcoholic drinks in glasses or bottles after 22.00 hours

4. Tables and Chairs and any other outdoor furniture located outside the 
premises, must be removed, and stored away in a safe area not 
accessible to the public each evening, no later than 22.00 hours.

COUNCILLOR 
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 1.00 pm and ended at 2.00 pm)


